

Counsel for Defendant

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND	:	
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON	:	
	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
v.	:	Civ. No. 1:18-cv-00007-TSC
	:	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF	:	
JUSTICE	:	
	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

LEGAL STANDARDS 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. OIG and OIP’s search was reasonable, adequate, and satisfies its obligations under the FOIA. 5

 A. OIG conducted an adequate search for responsive records. 5

 B. OIP conducted an adequate search. 7

II. OIG’s and OIP’s decisions to treat distinct emails and text messages as separate records was consistent with American Oversight’s FOIA request and permissible under FOIA, as was the decision to not produce non-responsive and duplicative records 11

III. OIP and OIG properly withheld records under applicable FOIA exemptions..... 16

 A. OIP and OIG Properly Withheld Privileged Information under Exemption 5 17

 i. OIG and OIP properly withheld information under the deliberative process privilege.17

 ii. OIP properly withheld a legal memorandum—as well as drafts and notes taken in connection with the preparation of the memorandum—under the attorney-client privilege and the deliberative process privilege.....26

 B. OIG and OIP Released All Reasonably Segregable, Non-Exempt Materials. 29

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aguiar v. DEA</i> , 865 F.3d 730 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	4
<i>Am. Immigration Lawyers Ass’n v. Exec. Office of Immigration Review (“AILA”)</i> , 830 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	12, 13, 15
<i>Ancient Coin Collectors Guild v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 641 F.3d 504 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>Brinton v. Dep’t of State</i> , 636 F.2d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	23
<i>Cause of Action Inst. v. Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , 316 F. Supp. 3d 99 (D.D.C. 2018).....	7
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Office of Sci. & Tech. Policy</i> , 241 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2017).....	15
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. U.S. Env’t Prot. Agency</i> , 12 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2014).....	20
<i>Crooker v. State Dep’t</i> , 628 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	16
<i>Defs. of Wildlife v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 314 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004).....	16
<i>DiBacco v. U.S. Army</i> , 795 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Dow Jones & Co., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 917 F.2d 571 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>Dudman Commc’ns Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Air Force</i> , 815 F.2d 1565 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	24
<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D.D.C. 2005).....	26
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976).....	26

Formaldehyde Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
889 F.2d 1118 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 18

GTE Sylvania, Inc. v. Consumers Union of the U.S. Inc.,
445 U.S. 375 (1980)..... 16

Hardy v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives,
243 F. Supp. 3d 155 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 23

In re Lindsey,
158 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 26

In re Sealed Case,
121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 29

Jett v. FBI,
139 F. Supp. 3d 352 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 15

JMP v. DOJ,
267 F. Supp. 3d 154 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 7

John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.,
493 U.S. 146 (1989)..... 16

Johnson v. EOUSA,
310 F.3d 771 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 5

Juarez v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
518 F.3d 54 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 30

Judicial Watch of Fla., Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of Justice,
102 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2000)..... 25

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Export-Import Bank,
108 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2000)..... 18

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of Commerce,
337 F. Supp. 2d 146 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 19

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of Homeland Sec.,
736 F. Supp. 2d 202 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 19

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.,
245 F. Supp. 3d 19 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 26

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Postal Service,
297 F. Supp. 2d 252 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 27

Kissinger v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press,
445 U.S. 136 (1980)..... 16

Life Extension Found., Inc. v. I.R.S.,
915 F. Supp. 2d 174 (D.D.C. 2013), *aff'd*, 559 Fed. App'x 3 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 21

Light v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,
968 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 4

Mapother v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,
3 F.3d 1533 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 17

Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Air Force,
566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 26, 29

Military Audit Project v. Casey,
656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 4

Miller v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,
872 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 4

Moore v. Bush,
601 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 3

Murphy v. Tenn. Valley Auth.,
571 F. Supp. 502 (D.D.C. 1983)..... 27

Nat'l Ass'n of Criminal Def. Lawyers v. U.S. Dep't of Justice Exec. Office for U.S. Att'ys,
844 F.3d 246 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 17

Nat'l Sec. Archive v. CIA,
752 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 24

Nat'l Sec. Archive v. FBI,
No. 88-1507, 1993 WL 128499 (D.D.C. Apr. 15, 1993)..... 20

Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
861 F.2d 1114 (9th Cir. 1988) 22

Neufeld v. IRS,
646 F.2d 661 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 29, 30

NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
421 U.S. 132 (1975)..... 17, 24

Oglesby v. U.S. Dept. of Army,
920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 7, 11

Parker v. DOJ, Office of Prof'l Responsibility,
 278 F. Supp. 3d 446 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 12, 13

People for the Am. Way Found. v. Nat'l Park Serv.,
 503 F. Supp. 2d 284 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 20

Petro. Info. Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior,
 976 F.2d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 18, 29

Pfeiffer v. CIA,
 721 F. Supp. 337 (D.D.C. 1989)..... 18

Pub. Emps. for Envtl. Responsibility v. Office of Sci. & Tech. Policy,
 881 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 25

SafeCard Servs., Inc. v. SEC,
 926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 4, 5

Schrecker v. DOJ,
 349 F.3d 657 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 5

Shapiro v. CIA,
 247 F. Supp. 3d 53 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 12, 13, 14, 15

Sierra Club v. U.S. Dept. of Interior,
 384 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 22

Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Serv.,
 494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 30

United States v. Nixon,
 418 U.S. 683 (1974)..... 24

Upjohn Co. v. United States,
 449 U.S. 383 (1981)..... 26, 27

U.S. Dep't of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass'n,
 532 U.S. 1 (2001)..... 17

Vento v. IRS,
 714 F. Supp. 2d 137 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 27

Weisberg v. DOJ,
 745 F.2d 1476 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 5

Wolf v. CIA,
 473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 4

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552..... *passim*

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 (a) 4

Other Authorities

OIP Guidance: Defining a “Record” Under the FOIA, The United States Department of Justice,
https://www.justice.gov/oip/oip-guidance/defining_a_record_under_the_foia..... 13, 14, 15
